FORMER STANDARD GAS, BAZZLE GAS, MCINTOSH, ROSS & WHARTON CUSTOMERS RATE SCHEDULES

APPLICABILITY

The rates in this schedule are available to General Domestic, Commercial, and Industrial Service Customers formerly of Standard Gas Company, Bazzle Gas Company, McIntosh Oil & Gas, Inc., and Ross & Wharton Gas Company.

GENERAL DOMESTIC RATE

(I) Customer Charge: \$14.33 per month.

(I) Commodity Charge: Tier 1 – First 1 Mcf \$17.624 per 1,000 cubic feet

 Tier 2 – Next 7 Mcf
 \$9.914 per 1,000 cubic feet

 Tier 3 – Next 92 Mcf
 \$9.734 per 1,000 cubic feet

 Tier 4 – Next 400 Mcf
 \$9.494 per 1,000 cubic feet

 Tier 5 – All Over 500 Mcf
 \$9.294 per 1,000 cubic feet

(I) Note: The above customer charge includes \$6.05 in base rates and \$8.28 in pipeline fixed gas costs. The above tiered commodity rates include \$3.244 in gas costs and \$3.472 in PREP rates. Tier 1 includes \$10.908 in total base rates, Tier 2 includes \$3.198 in total base rates, Tier 3 includes \$3.018 in total base rates, Tier 4 includes \$2.778 in total base rates, and Tier 5 includes \$2.578 in total base rates.

COMMERCIAL RATE

Customer Charge: \$6.05 per month.

(I) Commodity Charge: Tier 1 – First 1 Mcf \$17.801 per 1,000 cubic feet

Tier 2 – Next 7 Mcf \$10.091 per 1,000 cubic feet Tier 3 – Next 92 Mcf \$9.911 per 1,000 cubic feet Tier 4 – Next 400 Mcf \$9.671 per 1,000 cubic feet Tier 5 – All Over 500 Mcf \$9.471 per 1,000 cubic feet

(I) Note: The above tiered commodity rates include \$4.607 in gas costs and \$2.286 in PREP rates. Tier 1 includes \$10.908 in total base rates, Tier 2 includes \$3.198 in total base rates, Tier 3 includes \$3.018 in total base rates, Tier 4 includes \$2.778 in total base rates, and Tier 5 includes \$2.578 in total base rates.

INDUSTRIAL RATE

Customer Charge: \$4,370.46 per month.

(I) Commodity Charge: Tier 1 – First 1 Mcf \$15.515 per 1,000 cubic feet

Tier 2 – Next 7 Mcf \$7.805 per 1,000 cubic feet
Tier 3 – Next 92 Mcf \$7.625 per 1,000 cubic feet
Tier 4 – Next 400 Mcf \$7.385 per 1,000 cubic feet
Tier 5 – All Over 500 Mcf \$7.185 per 1,000 cubic feet

(I) Note: The above customer charge includes \$6.05 in base rates and \$4,364.41 in PREP rates. The above tiered commodity rates include \$4.607 in gas costs rates. Tier 1 includes \$10.908 in total base rates, Tier 2 includes \$3.198 in total base rates, Tier 3 includes \$3.018 in total base rates, Tier 4 includes \$2.778 in total base rates, and Tier 5 includes \$2.578 in total base rates.

(I) Indicates an increase in rates

Issued: October 31, 2025 Effective: November 1, 2025

FORMER STANDARD GAS, BAZZLE GAS, MCINTOSH, ROSS & WHARTON CUSTOMERS RATE SCHEDULES - CONTINUED

(N)

SURCHARGES

Charges under this schedule are subject to a Local Tax Surcharge as set forth on Sheets No. 16 and 17.

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE

A delayed payment charge of one percent (1%) will be added monthly to the net current amount unpaid. Such a charge shall be imposed if payment is not received by the Company on or before the latest payment date as shown on the bill. The delayed payment penalty is not interest and is to be collected only once for each bill where it is appropriate.

OTHER PROVISIONS

- A. Service pursuant to this schedule shall be under and subject to the provisions of Sheets No. 6, 7, and 8, and all other applicable provisions of this Tariff.
- B. Special rates are available to customers served under this rate schedule in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedules SRRRS.

(N) Indicates new rates or regulations

Issued: June 5, 2024 Effective: June 1, 2024